106
DataLink 16
HCS DataLink 16 unshielded copper 25 port  and 50 port RJ-45 patch panel is a high performance Category 3 panel, made with 5 modules of fixed
5 or 10-port PCB units in 1U.The back interconnections are available in 110 IDC or LSA-Plus blocks with 6-3 and 4-5 pairs terminations.
The panel fully conform to and provide a substantial margin above all ANSI/TIA/568-C.2 Category 3 requirements.
The HCS Logo and the DataLink 16 Trademark ensure long lasting high-performance and full support of all relevant applications.
HCS DataLink 16 connectors support the following protocols:
HCS DataLink 16 Panels are tested and verified for full compliance with the following standard:

TrANSMISSION EMC SAFETy
TrANSMISSION ANd ElECTrICAl SpECIFICATIONS
OrdErINg INFOrMATION
Category 5E Unshielded RJ-45
Copper Patch Panels
109
DataLink 100e
SAFETy
TrANSMISSION ANd ElECTrICAl SpECIFICATIONS
FrEQ. Insertion loss NExT FExT rl
Mhz db/100m db db db
Nom Max Nom Min Nom Min Nom Min
1.00 0.02 0.10 85.0 65.0 77.0 65.0 55.0 30.0
4.00 0.03 0.10 75.0 65.0 65.0 63.1 50.0 30.0
8.00 0.04 0.11 70.0 64.9 60.0 57.0 48.0 30.0
10.00 0.04 0.13 68.0 63.0 58.0 55.1 42.0 30.0
16.00 0.05 0.16 64.0 58.9 54.0 51.0 40.0 30.0
25.00 0.06 0.20 60.0 55.0 50.0 47.1 35.0 30.0
31.25 0.07 0.22 58.0 53.1 48.0 45.2 33.0 30.0
62.50 0.11 0.32 52.0 47.1 42.0 39.1 28.1 24.1
100.00 0.15 0.40 45.0 43.0 38.0 35.1 24.0 20.0
hCS p/N description blocks units
Size
T568
mm Inch
P5E-02401-1U 24 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 B
P5E-02402-1U 24 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 A
P5E-02403-1U 24 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 UNI
P5E-04801-2U 48 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 2u 89x483 3.5x19  B
P5E-04802-2U 48 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 2u 89x483 3.5x19  A
P5E-04803-2U 48 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 2u 89x483 3.5x19 UNI
P5E-04805-1U 48 port RJ-45 Unshielded High-Density CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 UNI
P5E-07201-3U 72 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 3u 133.5x483  5.25x19 B
P5E-07202-3U 72 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 3u 133.5x483  5.25x19 A
P5E-07203-3U 72 port RJ-45 Unshielded CAT5E 19" Patch Panel 110 IDC 3u 133.5x483  5.25x19  UNI
Propagation Delay 2.5 nS max @ 1-100 MHz
Propagation Delay Skew  1.25 nS max @ 1-100 MHz
Current Rating 1.5 A max.
Contact Resistance 20 mOhm max (per contact)

TrANSMISSION EMC SAFETy
TrANSMISSION ANd ElECTrICAl SpECIFICATIONS
OrdErINg INFOrMATION
Category 5E Shielded RJ-45
Copper Patch Panels
111
DataLink 100e
SAFETy
TrANSMISSION ANd ElECTrICAl SpECIFICATIONS
FrEQ. Insertion loss NExT FExT rl
Mhz db/100m db db db
Nom Max Nom Min Nom Min Nom Min
1.00 0.02 0.10 85.0 65.0 77.0 65.0 55.0 30.0
4.00 0.03 0.10 75.0 65.0 65.0 63.1 50.0 30.0
8.00 0.04 0.11 70.0 64.9 60.0 57.0 48.0 30.0
10.00 0.04 0.13 68.0 63.0 58.0 55.1 42.0 30.0
16.00 0.05 0.16 64.0 58.9 54.0 51.0 40.0 30.0
25.00 0.06 0.20 60.0 55.0 50.0 47.1 35.0 30.0
31.25 0.07 0.22 58.0 53.1 48.0 45.2 33.0 30.0
62.50 0.11 0.32 52.0 47.1 42.0 39.1 28.1 24.1
100.00 0.15 0.40 45.0 43.0 38.0 35.1 24.0 20.0
hCS p/N description blocks units
Size
T568
mm Inch
P5E-02407-1U 24 port RJ-45 Shielded CAT5E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19  B
P5E-02408-1U 24 port RJ-45 Shielded CAT5E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19  A
P5E-02409-1U 24 port RJ-45 Shielded CAT5E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 UNI
P5E-02410-1U 24 port RJ-45 Shielded CAT5E 19’’ Patch Panel LSA Plus 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 B
P5E-02411-1U 24 port RJ-45 Shielded CAT5E 19’’ Patch Panel LSA Plus 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 A
P5E-02412-1U 24 port RJ-45 Shielded CAT5E 19’’ Patch Panel LSA Plus 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 UNI
Propagation Delay 2.5 nS max @ 1-100 MHz
Propagation Delay Skew  1.25 nS max @ 1-100 MHz
Current Rating 1.5 A max.
Contact Resistance 20 mOhm max (per contact)

gENErAl prOpErTIES
TrANSMISSION EMC SAFETy
description OrdErINg INFOrMATION
Category 5E Unshielded
Wall Mount & Rack Mount
110 Wiring Blocks
113
DataLink 100e
SAFETy
Standard Color (0): Light Gray RAL 7035. Other colors available for selection from Color Table No. 6.
-xx designates the cord length in decimeters (10 -> 1m cord, 00 -> 10m cord).
110 Wall Mount Wiring blocks
C5E-05001 50 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base No legs
C5E-05002 50 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base With legs
C5E-10001 100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base No legs
C5E-10002 100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base With legs
C5E-30001 300 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base No legs
C5E-30002 300 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base With legs
C00-05001 Legs for 50 Pair Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base P/N C5E-05001 -
C00-10001 Legs for 100 Pair Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base P/N C5E-10001 -
C00-30001 Legs for 300 Pair Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base P/N C5E-30001 -
C5E-05011
50 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
10xC5E-00461 connectors and 2xC5E-00561 connectors
No legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C5E-05012
50 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
10xC5E-00461 connectors and 2xC5E-00561 connectors
With legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C5E-10011
100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 20xC5E-
00461 connectors and 4xC5E-00561 connectors
No legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C5E-10012
100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
20xC5E-00461 connectors and 4xC5E-00561 connectors
With legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C5E-30011
300 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
60xC5E-00461 connectors and 12xC5E-00561 connectors
No legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C5E-30012
300 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
60xC5E-00461 connectors and 12xC5E-00561 connectors
With legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C5E-10031 100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 20xC5E-00461 connectors and 4xC5E-00561 connectors
C5E-20031 200 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 40xC5E-00461 connectors and 8xC5E-00561 connectors
C5E-30031 300 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 60xC5E-00461 connectors and 12xC5E-00561 connectors
C5E-10051 100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 20xC5E-00461 connectors and 4xC5E-00561 connectors
C5E-20051 200 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 40xC5E-00461 connectors and 8xC5E-00561 connectors
C5E-30051 300 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 60xC5E-00461 connectors and 12xC5E-00561 connectors
C5E-10021 100 Pair Category 5E Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block

description
TrANSMISSION ANd ElECTrICAl SpECIFICATIONS
OrdErINg INFOrMATION
Category 6E Unshielded RJ-45
Copper Straight  Patch Panels (Modules)
115
DataLink 250E
SAFETy
TrANSMISSION ANd ElECTrICAl SpECIFICATIONS
FrEQ. Insertion loss NExT FExT rl
Mhz db/100m db db db
Max Min Min Min
1.00 0.02 85.0 84.0 53.0
4.00 0.02 81.0 75.0 54.0
8.00 0.02 78.0 70.0 56.0
10.00 0.03 77.0 68.0 57.0
16.00 0.03 73.0 58.0 58.0
25.00 0.04 70.0 60.1 60.0
31.25 0.04 68.0 59.0 57.0
62.50 0.05 64.0 53.0 44.0
100.00 0.06 60.0 49.0 34.0
200.00 0.06 55.0 43.0 23.0
250.00 0.08 52.0 41.0 20.0
hCS p/N description blocks units
Size
T568
mm Inch
P6E-02401-1U 24 port RJ 45 Unshielded CAT 6E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 B
P6E-02402-1U 24 port RJ 45 Unshielded CAT 6E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 A
P6E-02403-1U 24 port RJ 45 Unshielded CAT 6E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 1u 44.5x483 1.75x19 UNI
P6E-04801-2U 48 port RJ 45 Unshielded CAT 6E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 2u 89.0x483 3.50x19 B
P6E-04802-2U 48 port RJ 45 Unshielded CAT 6E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 2u 89.0x483 3.50x19 A
P6E-04803-2U 48 port RJ 45 Unshielded CAT 6E 19’’ Patch Panel 110 IDC 2u 89.0x483 3.50x19 UNI
Propagation Delay 2.5 nS max @ 1-250 MHz
Propagation Delay Skew  1.25 nS max @ 1-250 MHz
Current Rating 1.5 A max.
Contact Resistance 20 mOhm max (per contact)

Wall Mount & Rack Mount
110 Wiring Blocks
OrdErINg INFOrMATION
121
DataLink 250
SAFETy
Category 6 Unshielded
Wall Mount & Rack Mount
110 Wiring Blocks
OrdErINg INFOrMATION
Standard Color (0): Light Gray RAL 7035. Other colors available for selection from Color Table No.6.
-xx designates the cord length in decimeters (10 -> 1m cord, 00 -> 10m cord).
110 Wall Mount Wiring blocks
C06-04801 48 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base No legs
C06-04802 48 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base With legs
C06-09601 96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base No legs
C06-09602 96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base With legs
C06-28801 288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base No legs
C06-28802 288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base With legs
C00-04801 Legs for 48 Pair Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base P/N C06-04801 -
C00-09601 Legs for 96 Pair Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base P/N C06-09601 -
C00-28801 Legs for 288 Pair Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block Base P/N C06-28801 -
C06-04811
48 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
12 x C06-00461 connectors
No legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C06-04812
48 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
12 x C06-00461 connector
With legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C06-09611
96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
24 x C06-00461 connectors
No legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C06-09612
96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
24 x C06-00461 connectors
With legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C06-28811
288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
72 x C06-00461 connectors
No legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C06-28812
288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Wall Mount 110 Wiring Block plus
72 x C06-00461 connectors
With legs
Includes labels strips
& label strip holders
C06-09631 96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 24 x C06-00461 connectors
C06-19231 192 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 48 x C06-00461 connectors
C06-28831 288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 72 x C06-00461 connectors
C06-09651 96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 24 x C06-00461 connectors
C06-19251 192 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 48 x C06-00461 connectors
C06-28851 288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block plus 72 x C06-00461 connectors
C06-09621 96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block
C06-19221 192 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block
C06-28821 288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block
C06-09641 96 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block
C06-19241 192 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block
C06-28841 288 Pair Category 6 Unshielded Rack Mount 110 Wiring Block
C06-00461 4 Pair Category 6 IDC
C06-00561 5 Pair Category 6 IDC
C06-00171 1 Pair 110 Connector
C06-00271 2 Pair 110 Connector

description
gENErAl prOpErTIES
OrdErINg INFOrMATION
Blank Keystone-Jack
Copper Patch Panels
123
DataLink
 → Exceptional material properties and design - Providing a unique Century™ Lifetime Warranty.
 → Integrated full installation accessories (supplied free of charge), including labels and icons, clip organizers and T-raps - Providing a simple and
 elegant cable termination and identification.
 → Optional plastic front panels - Providing custom color selection.
 → Detailed installation manual in English and Turkish - Providing clear and comprehensive instructions.
 → Optional back-side cable management with clip organizer and trap connection - Providing simple and easy cable handling.
 → High quality metal casing - Providing excellent EMC (Electro Magnetic Compatibility), minimizing radiation and maximizing noise immunity.
 → Robust and installer-friendly design - Providing reduced installation and operating costs
 → Unique DoubleSafe™ Quality Assurance Program - Providing lowest rejection rate available.
Material of Construction - Metal Frame Steel, Aluminum, Aluminum Alloy or Anodized Aluminum.
Paint and Color - Metal Frame Powder paint finish, Black (Gray available upon request)
Connector Module Holder High impact, Flame-retardant plastic compound, UL 94 V-0.
Material of Construction - Plastic Frame High impact, Flame-retardant plastic compound, UL 94 V-0.
Packaging One unit per box.
Environmental Conditions -40 to +60C at 0-90% RH (Non condensing)
Storage Temperature -20 to +80C
Non Halogen Constructions Available upon request.
hCS p/N description units
Jack Compatibilty Size
unshielded Shielded mm Inch
P00-01610-1U 16 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Plastic Patch Panel  1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-01620-1U 16 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Metal Patch Panel  1u Yes Yes 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-02410-1U 24 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Plastic Patch Panel  1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-02420-1U 24 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Metal Patch Panel   1u Yes Yes 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-02430-1U 24 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Staggered Metal Patch Panel 1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-02450-1U 24 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Metal Patch Panel   1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-02460-1U 24 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Angled Metal Patch Panel 1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-02470-1U 24 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Angled Metal Patch Panel 1u Yes Yes 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-03210-2U 32 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Plastic Patch Panel  2u Yes No 89x483 3.5x19
P00-04810-2U 48 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Plastic Patch Panel  2u Yes No 89x483 3.5x19
P00-04810-1U 48 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Metal Patch Panel                    1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-04820-1U 48 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Metal Patch Panel                     1u Yes Yes 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-04860-1U 48 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Angled Metal Patch Panel 1u Yes No 44.5x483 1.75x19
P00-04870-1U 48 port Keystone Jack Blank 19" Angled Metal Patch Panel 1u Yes Yes 44.5x483 1.75x19